THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN EMPLOYEE JOB SATISFACTION AND
ORGANIZATIONAL IDENTIFICATION TOWARDS EMPLOYEE
LOYALTY AMONG STAFF IN SABAH LAND DEVELOPMENT BOARD
(SLDB)

NURUL ASYIKIN BINTI ISMAIL
2014152995

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (MARKETING)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA SABAH

DECEMBER 2016



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Firstly, I would like to thank God for giving me strength and patience to complete this
thesis. With Him all things are possible to complete my thesis. My thanks to the
people who helped me throughout this final year project and my degree study.
Without their support, encouragement and understanding, | would never have
achieved my final academic destination. I am also wish to express my deepest respect
and heartfelt thankfulness to my advisor Dr. Dewi Tajuddin and to my second
examiner Ms. Bernardette J. Henry who have provide me guidance and support from
the initial of this research project till the end. Thanks for give me a lot of
encouragement in order to complete this research smoothly. | would also like to
express my special thanks to our coordinator of practical training Madam Jasmine
Andrew for guide me and keep my practical training very well. 1 would also like to
express my special thanks to my parents because they always give me support and
strength to complete my degree studies. | can feel there are many challenges and
problem to complete my thesis, but with my parents support | will always remember
there is no way without effort. | wish that with my achievement | can make my

parents proud with my successful.

Not to forget big thanks for Sabah Land Development Board (SLDB) because has
given me the opportunity to do my study in SLDB especially to all the staff that
helped me to fill in the questionnaires. Finally, I would like to thank all my friends
and colleagues for their support, assistance, kind friendship until I strongly complete

my thesis.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ABSTRACT
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Background of the Company
1.3 Problem Statement
1.4 Research Questions
1.5 Research Objectives
1.6 Scope of Study
1.7 Significance of Study
1.8 Definition of Terms
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Literature Review
2.1.1 Employee Loyalty
2.1.2 Employee Job Satisfaction
2.1.3 Organizational Identification
2.2 Research Framework
2.3 Research Hypotheses
CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1  Source of Data
3.1.1 Primary Data
3.1.2 Secondary Data
3.2 Research Design

Page

Vi
vii

viii

10

11
11-12
13-14

15

16

17

18
18
18-19
19



CHAPTER 4

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.2.1 Descriptive Research
3.2.2 Causal Research
Research Instrument

3.3.1 Questionnaire

3.3.2 Survey Method
Sampling

3.4.1 Population

3.4.2 Elements

3.4.3 Sampling Frame
3.4.4 Sample

3.4.5 Subjects

Sampling Technique

3.5.1 Judgmental Sampling

DATA ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4
4.5

Frequency Distribution: Respondents’ Profile

411 Gender

412 Age

4.1.3 Marital Status

4.1.4 Primary Work Location

4.1.5 Duration of Service

4.1.6 Income Level

Cross Tabulation

4.2.1 Cross Tabulation Gender * Age

4.2.2 Cross Tabulation Marital Status * Duration of
Service

4.2.3 Cross Tabulation Duration of Service * Income
Level

Scale Measurement

4.3.1 Reliability Analysis

4.3.2 Correlation

Descriptive Statistics: Univariate Data Analysis

Hypotheses Testing

19
20
20
20-21
22
23
23
23
24
24
25
25
25

26
26-27
28
29
30
31
32
33
33
34

35

36
36
37
38
39



ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study is to examine and understand the relationship between
employee job satisfaction and organizational identification towards employee loyalty
among staff in Sabah Land Development Board (SLDB). The focus in this study is
specifically only on staff who work in SLDB in three location which is in SLDB
Corporate Office Kota Kinabalu, Region Office Keningau and Region Office Tawau.
This study using online questionnaire and also distributing through cross-platform
messaging application which is WhatsApp and also sent by official email of the
employees to the respondent and need 175 respondents to fill out the questionnaire
Judgmental sampling was used in this study. The research used certain method to
attain the result of the objective. Cronbach’s Alpha reliability test is also used to
measure the level of reliability of the research while multiple regression analysis also
used to analyze the data which to show how strong the relationship between both
variables and also to show its significance. The findings revealed that there is a
significant relationship between employee job satisfaction with employee loyalty and
there is significant relationship between organizational identification and employee
loyalty. Based on the finding of the research the implication and future research of

this study will be discussed in this paper.

Key words: Employee loyalty, employee job satisfaction, organizational identification



