

THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN EMPLOYEE JOB SATISFACTION AND ORGANIZATIONAL IDENTIFICATION TOWARDS EMPLOYEE LOYALTY AMONG STAFF IN SABAH LAND DEVELOPMENT BOARD (SLDB)

NURUL ASYIKIN BINTI ISMAIL 2014152995

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS (MARKETING) FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA SABAH

DECEMBER 2016

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Firstly, I would like to thank God for giving me strength and patience to complete this thesis. With Him all things are possible to complete my thesis. My thanks to the people who helped me throughout this final year project and my degree study. Without their support, encouragement and understanding, I would never have achieved my final academic destination. I am also wish to express my deepest respect and heartfelt thankfulness to my advisor Dr. Dewi Tajuddin and to my second examiner Ms. Bernardette J. Henry who have provide me guidance and support from the initial of this research project till the end. Thanks for give me a lot of encouragement in order to complete this research smoothly. I would also like to express my special thanks to our coordinator of practical training Madam Jasmine Andrew for guide me and keep my practical training very well. I would also like to express my special thanks to my parents because they always give me support and strength to complete my degree studies. I can feel there are many challenges and problem to complete my thesis, but with my parents support I will always remember there is no way without effort. I wish that with my achievement I can make my parents proud with my successful.

Not to forget big thanks for Sabah Land Development Board (SLDB) because has given me the opportunity to do my study in SLDB especially to all the staff that helped me to fill in the questionnaires. Finally, I would like to thank all my friends and colleagues for their support, assistance, kind friendship until I strongly complete my thesis.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGE	Page iv		
LIST OF TABLES	vi 		
LIST OF FIGURE	vii 		
LIST OF ABBREY	viii		
ABSTRACT			ix
CHAPTER 1	INT		
	1.1	Background of Study	1-2
	1.2	Background of the Company	3-4
	1.3	Problem Statement	5-6
	1.4	Research Questions	7
	1.5	Research Objectives	7
	1.6	Scope of Study	8
	1.7	Significance of Study	9
	1.8	Definition of Terms	10
CHAPTER 2	LIT]	ERATURE REVIEW	
	2.1	Literature Review	11
		2.1.1 Employee Loyalty	11-12
		2.1.2 Employee Job Satisfaction	13-14
		2.1.3 Organizational Identification	15
	2.2	Research Framework	16
	2.3	Research Hypotheses	17
CHAPTER 3	MET	THODOLOGY	
	3.1	Source of Data	18
		3.1.1 Primary Data	18
		3.1.2 Secondary Data	18-19
	3.2	Research Design	19

		3.2.1 Descriptive Research	19
		3.2.2 Causal Research	20
	3.3	Research Instrument	20
		3.3.1 Questionnaire	20-21
		3.3.2 Survey Method	22
	3.4	Sampling	23
		3.4.1 Population	23
		3.4.2 Elements	23
		3.4.3 Sampling Frame	24
		3.4.4 Sample	24
		3.4.5 Subjects	25
	3.5	Sampling Technique	25
		3.5.1 Judgmental Sampling	25
CHAPTER 4	DATA	A ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS	
	4.1	Frequency Distribution: Respondents' Profile	26
		4.1.1 Gender	26-27
		4.1.2 Age	28
		4.1.3 Marital Status	29
		4.1.4 Primary Work Location	30
		4.1.5 Duration of Service	31
		4.1.6 Income Level	32
	4.2	Cross Tabulation	33
		4.2.1 Cross Tabulation Gender * Age	33
		4.2.2 Cross Tabulation Marital Status * Duration of	34
		Service	
		4.2.3 Cross Tabulation Duration of Service * Income	35
		Level	
	4.3	Scale Measurement	36
		4.3.1 Reliability Analysis	36
		4.3.2 Correlation	37
	4.4	Descriptive Statistics: Univariate Data Analysis	38
	4.5	Hypotheses Testing	39

ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study is to examine and understand the relationship between

employee job satisfaction and organizational identification towards employee loyalty

among staff in Sabah Land Development Board (SLDB). The focus in this study is

specifically only on staff who work in SLDB in three location which is in SLDB

Corporate Office Kota Kinabalu, Region Office Keningau and Region Office Tawau.

This study using online questionnaire and also distributing through cross-platform

messaging application which is WhatsApp and also sent by official email of the

employees to the respondent and need 175 respondents to fill out the questionnaire

Judgmental sampling was used in this study. The research used certain method to

attain the result of the objective. Cronbach's Alpha reliability test is also used to

measure the level of reliability of the research while multiple regression analysis also

used to analyze the data which to show how strong the relationship between both

variables and also to show its significance. The findings revealed that there is a

significant relationship between employee job satisfaction with employee loyalty and

there is significant relationship between organizational identification and employee

loyalty. Based on the finding of the research the implication and future research of

this study will be discussed in this paper.

Key words: Employee loyalty, employee job satisfaction, organizational identification

ix